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THE STUDY I have outlined my comments in the "Comments" section below. A 
few points repeated here are:  
 
(i) There is no mention of a lower age limit.  
 
(ii) The methods section clearly needs expanding to enable 
replication of the results. (This is my main reason for requesting 
major revisions).  
 
(iii) Reference to work by Blakely and others on the importance of 
using both absolute and relative measures to monitor inequalities 
would be welcome.  

GENERAL COMMENTS (i) It is excellent to see both absolute and relative approaches to 
examine changes in inequalities over time using a stable marker of 
socioeconomic position. It is an interesting piece of work. Well done. 
But I have a number of comments to make.  
 
(ii) "coronary heart disease" in the abstract needs to be followed by 
(CHD).  
 
(iii) I am not convinced, however, that "it is unclear whether 
..inequalities in CHD mortality are widening or narrowing". There has 
been a lot of research on trends in socioeconomic inequalities in 
CHD mortality. Indeed you mention some of these in the introduction 
(and in the bibliography). The messages are broadly similar to yours: 
narrowing absolute but widening relative inequalities.  
 
(iv) I would like clarification on these issues: (a) What, if any, was 
the lower age limit? (b) What is the rationale for using indirect rather 
than direct standardization?  
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(v) It is mentioned in the methods section that "average annual 
percentage change was calculated independently for each of the 
local authorities and association was deprivation was assessed by 
regression analysis". That is insufficient detail. For example, what 
sort of regression analysis was used (Poisson); what measure of 
association; and how was deprivation included in the regression 
analysis (four indicator variables?). This description needs to be 
expanded to make it easier for others to replicate the results. There 
is also no mention of what statistical package was used.  
 
(vi) I am also confused by analysis d in Table 1. This clearly relates 
to point (v) above.  
Much more detail is needed to enable me to interpret the range (-
5.6,-2.2) for men in Q1; and to understand where the r-squared 
comes from. To assist readers the explanation for r-squared needs 
to be put into the methods section. Why do you not present the 
average annual % decline in CHD mortality rates for each quintile?  
 
(vii) I am not convinced, from my own analyses and the literature, 
that hypertension and hypercholesterolaemia show inverse social 
gradients. Compared to smoking, diabetes and physical activity 
evidence of socioeconomic gradients in blood pressure and 
cholesterol is far less clear than the authors suggest.  
 
(viii) The suggestion that absolute trends are not well suited for 
assessing socioeconomic trends in CHD is a rather controversial 
one. It could be said in response that relative measures are less 
useful as they are bound to increase when absolute levels are 
falling:  
 
"When overall mortality rates are falling, absolute  
differences in rates between two income groups can  
decrease over time, while relative inequalities increase."  
 
The message I have learnt is that both measures should be 
presented to monitor trends in inequalities in CHD mortality. The 
quote above is taken from an excellent paper by Blakely et al 
"Inequalities in mortality during and after restructuring of the New 
Zealand economy: repeated cohort studies" BMJ: 
doi:10.1136/bmj.39455.596181.25. I encourage the others to read 
the discussion of the merits of absolute and relative measures.  
 
(ix) The appearance of the term "beta coefficients" at the end of the 
discussion section is odd. Similar to point (v) what "beta coefficients" 
and exactly which forms of regression analysis have they come 
from?  
 
(x) In the "Future Work" section there is no reference to support the 
argument that physical inactivity appears to be rising. Our work 
using the Health Survey for England suggests improving physical 
activity levels (with the rather large caveat that this is self-reported 
data).  

 

REVIEWER Tony Blakely  
University of Otago, Wellington  
NZ 

REVIEW RETURNED 30/01/2012 
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THE STUDY Just minor adjustments and clarifications to analysis required. 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. In abstract, some tests of trend of CI would be useful.  
 
2. They need to confirm if direct standardisation was used. If not, 
then convert to direct (as opposed to indirect) in my view.  
 
3. The most substantive issue though is that around Figure 4. At the 
least, we want to see the CI or p value for the regression slope - not 
the R squared. More elaborate (but not too hard) would be to run a 
log link regression model, with an explicit interaction term for Dep 
quintile (I would code it as continuous variable like '1,2,3,4,5' for 
more power) with calendar year (again continuous). The CI and p 
value of this interaction term is a direct test of changing inequalities 
over time, on the relative risk scale. I would strongly suggest the 
authors do this - not hard, and lifts quality of analyses.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

The points that were raised by the reviewers will be dealt with one by one:  

 

 

 

1. There is no mention of a lower age limit.  

 

Response: The paper has been amended accordingly  

 

2. The methods section clearly needs expanding to enable replication of the results. (This is my main 

reason for requesting major revisions).  

 

Response: The methods section has been expanded to enable replication.  

 

3. Reference to work by Blakely and others on the importance of using both absolute and relative 

measures to monitor inequalities would be welcome.  

 

Response: The paper has been amended accordingly  

 

4. "coronary heart disease" in the abstract needs to be followed by (CHD).  

 

Response: The paper has been amended accordingly  

 

5. I am not convinced, however, that "it is unclear whether ..inequalities in CHD mortality are widening 

or narrowing". There has been a lot of research on trends in socioeconomic inequalities in CHD 

mortality. Indeed you mention some of these in the introduction (and in the bibliography). The 

messages are broadly similar to yours: narrowing absolute but widening relative inequalities.  

 

Response: The paper has been amended accordingly  

 

6. I would like clarification on these issues: (a) What, if any, was the lower age limit? (b) What is the 

rationale for using indirect rather than direct standardization?  

 

Response: (a) There was no lower age limit. This has been added to the manuscript. (b) This was a 

manuscript error on our part – the method of standardization was in fact direct and the paper has 

been amended.  
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7. It is mentioned in the methods section that "average annual percentage change was calculated 

independently for each of the local authorities and association was deprivation was assessed by 

regression analysis". That is insufficient detail. For example, what sort of regression analysis was 

used (Poisson); what measure of association; and how was deprivation included in the regression 

analysis (four indicator variables?). This description needs to be expanded to make it easier for others 

to replicate the results. There is also no mention of what statistical package was used.  

 

Response: The paper has been amended and now includes further details of the regression methods 

used to calculate ‘average annual percentage change’ and details of the statistical packages used 

have been added.  

 

 

8. I am also confused by analysis d in Table 1. This clearly relates to point (v) above.  

 

Response: As above, this will hopefully be clearer now that the methods are explained in more detail.  

 

9. Much more detail is needed to enable me to interpret the range (-5.6,-2.2) for men in Q1; and to 

understand where the r-squared comes from. To assist readers the explanation for r-squared needs 

to be put into the methods section. Why do you not present the average annual % decline in CHD 

mortality rates for each quintile?  

 

Response: The methods section has been expanded to give a much fuller explanation of the analysis 

related to this figure and table. We hope that the results presented in the table and figure are now 

clear.  

 

10. I am not convinced, from my own analyses and the literature, that hypertension and 

hypercholesterolaemia show inverse social gradients. Compared to smoking, diabetes and physical 

activity evidence of socioeconomic gradients in blood pressure and cholesterol is far less clear than 

the authors suggest.  

 

Response: The paper has been amended accordingly and has removed the reference to 

hyperchloesterolaemia and clarified that hypertension shows an inverse social gradient in women 

only.  

 

11. The suggestion that absolute trends are not well suited for assessing socioeconomic trends in 

CHD is a rather controversial one. It could be said in response that relative measures are less useful 

as they are bound to increase when absolute levels are falling: "When overall mortality rates are 

falling, absolute differences in rates between two income groups can decrease over time, while 

relative inequalities increase."The message I have learnt is that both measures should be presented 

to monitor trends in inequalities in CHD mortality. The quote above is taken from an excellent paper 

by Blakely et al "Inequalities in mortality during and after restructuring of the New Zealand economy: 

repeated cohort studies" BMJ: doi:10.1136/bmj.39455.596181.25. I encourage the others to read the 

discussion of the merits of absolute and relative measures.  

 

Response: The paper has been amended to highlight the importance of presenting both measures to 

monitor trends in inequalities.  

 

12. The appearance of the term "beta coefficients" at the end of the discussion section is odd. Similar 

to point (v) what "beta coefficients" and exactly which forms of regression analysis have they come 

from?  

 

Response: This section has been expanded to include further details of the methods used to generate 
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these ‘beta coefficients’.  

 

 

13. In the "Future Work" section there is no reference to support the argument that physical inactivity 

appears to be rising. Our work using the Health Survey for England suggests improving physical 

activity levels (with the rather large caveat that this is self-reported data).  

 

Response: The paper has been amended accordingly.  

 

 

Reviewer: Tony Blakely  

University of Otago, Wellington  

NZ  

 

14. In abstract, some tests of trend of CI would be useful.  

 

Response: The paper has been amended accordingly.  

 

15. They need to confirm if direct standardisation was used. If not, then convert to direct (as opposed 

to indirect) in my view.  

 

Response: The analysis used direct standardization and as above the paper has been amended to 

clarify this.  

 

16. The most substantive issue though is that around Figure 4. At the least, we want to see the CI or 

p value for the regression slope - not the R squared. More elaborate (but not too hard) would be to 

run a log link regression model, with an explicit interaction term for Dep quintile (I would code it as 

continuous variable like '1,2,3,4,5' for more power) with calendar year (again continuous). The CI and 

p value of this interaction term is a direct test of changing inequalities over time, on the relative risk 

scale. I would strongly suggest the authors do this - not hard, and lifts quality of analyses.  

 

Response: The analysis for figure 4 was the most novel piece of work reported in this manuscript. It is 

clear from both the reviewers that we failed to accurately explain a) how we performed the analysis, 

and b) what the results mean. We have addressed this in the revised manuscript, mainly be providing 

much more information about how we performed the analysis. The analysis suggested by the 

reviewer is a very different analysis to that presented in figure 4 – this is apparent as the reviewer 

suggests including interaction terms between deprivation and calendar year, whereas calendar year 

was not an independent variable in the analysis for figure 4 (the dependent variable was ‘relative 

change in CHD mortality rate between 1994 and 2008 and the independent variable was deprivation, 

as a continuous variable). Therefore, we have not taken the reviewer’s advice on this occasion, as we 

believe the comment was due to misunderstanding of the analysis that was actually performed (due to 

our poor reporting of methods, which have been addressed). We have added the p values for the 

regression slopes to table 1, to partially address the reviewer’s concerns.  

 

I hope that these changes and the responses outlined above are satisfactory and meet with your and 

the reviewers’ approval.  

 

Yours sincerely,  

 

David McCartney  

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 
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REVIEWER Shaun Scholes  
Honorary Research Associate  
Dept of Epidemiology and Public Health  
University College London  
 
I have no competing interests.  

REVIEW RETURNED 04/04/2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have responded well to my previous comments. So I 
just have minor comments at this stage (I hope these are 
constructive):  
 
1. It is the Office for National Statistics (not `of').  
 
2. You also refer to "standardization" and to "standardised".  
 
3. Some readers may not know what "Social Class IV or V" means. 
So you should mention that it is the Registrar General's 
classification.  
 
4. I am now aware that it is Stata not STATA.  
 
5. The methods section is now much clearer. I am a little confused 
as to why you did not use a Poisson regression analysis to obtain 
the annual percentage change. Perhaps a sentence to explain why 
not?  
 
6. Mention is made of extrapolating absolute CHD rates to 2030. Is 
this the authors own work or from elsewhere (if so a reference is 
needed).  
 
7. I also understand the point made by the second reviewer - using 
an interaction term in the models to examine changes in inequalities 
over time. I was asked to do the same for a paper examining 
changes in inequalities in cardiovascular risk over the same time 
period as this study (1994-2008). Could this not be done in addition 
to the analyses presented? I will recommend acceptance (trusting 
the authors to deal with my minor comments above) but the second 
reviewer does have an excellent point.  
 
 
 
 
 
8. Our paper on risk factor trends might be worth referencing? I say 
this as we also used an area-based measure of deprivation and it 
covered the same time period (1994-2008). Though we did not use 
an upper age limit of 75.  
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